proper vouchers certified by the adjutant-general and approved by the

SEC. 8. In effect. This act, being deemed of immediate importance, shall take effect and be in force from and after its publication in the Iowa State Register and Des Moines Leader, newspapers published at Des Moines, Iowa.

Approved April 5, 1900.

I hereby certify that the foregoing act was published in the Iowa State Register and the Des Moines Leader, April 6, 1900.

G. L. DOBSON, Secretary of State.

CHAPTER 167.

ERECTION OF MONUMENTS ON BATTLEFIELD OF SHILOH.

H. F. 106.

AN ACT to provide for the erection of monuments to mark the positions occupied by Iowa volunteers at the battle of Shiloh, Tennessee, and to make an appropriation to pay for the same, and to pay the expenses of the commissioners.

Be it enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa.

SECTION 1. Amount appropriated. That for the purpose of perpetuating the memory of those who participated in, and designating by proper monuments and markers of granite the positions of the several commands of the Iowa volunteers engaged in, the battle of Shiloh, Tennessee, April 6th and 7th, 1862, and to cover the actual expenses of the commissioners herein provided for, for the purpose of locating the positions occupied by the volunteers on the battlefield of Shiloh, the sum of fifty thousand dollars, or so much thereof as may be necessary, be and the same is hereby appropriated

out of any money in the state treasury not otherwise appropriated.

Commission—how appointed—duties. That the commissioners provided for by this act shall consist of men who were present and participated in said battle, to wit: One soldier from the 2nd Iowa, one soldier from the 3rd Iowa, one soldier from the 6th Iowa, one soldier from the 7th Iowa, one soldier from the 8th Iowa, one soldier from the 11th Iowa, one soldier from the 12th Iows, one soldier from the 13th Iowa, one soldier from the 14th Iowa, one soldier from the 15th Iowa, and one soldier from the 16th Iowa. Said commissioners shall be appointed by the governor. Such commissioners are hereby authorized and empowered to make contracts for the construction, delivery, and erection upon said battlefield of one monument for each regiment of volunteers which participated in said battle; such monuments to be made entirely of granite, or a combination of granite and bronze, and appropriately inscribed, and one monument which shall appropriately represent the state of Iowa; the site of said monuments and cost thereof shall be left to the discretion of the commissioners, not to exceed the amount herein appropriated.

SEC. 3. Commissioners to serve without compensation—expenses. That for the services of said commissioners required to be performed under section two of this act there shall be no compensation, but said commissioners shall receive the actual expenses incurred by them in an amount not exceeding in the aggregate the sum of two thousand dollars, to be paid out

of the appropriation hereby made.

SEC. 4. Vouchers. The auditor of state is hereby authorized and directed to draw his warrants upon the treasurer upon presentation to him of proper vouchers, certified by the said commissioners, and approved by the governor, in payment for said monuments and markers when contracted, delivered, and erected in the place designated by the said commissioners.

- SEC. 5. Vacancies—how filled. Should a vacancy occur in said commission, it shall be the duty of the governor to fill said vacancy by appointment from the survivors of the regiment from which said commissioner was chosen.
- SEC. 6. In effect. This act, being deemed of importance, shall take effect and be in force from and after its publication in the Iowa State Register and the Des Moines Leader, newspapers published in the city of Des Moines, Iowa.

Approved April 6, 1900.

I hereby certify that the foregoing act was published in the Iowa State Register and the Des Moines Leader April 10, 1900.

G. L. DOBSON, Secretary of State.

CHAPTER 168.

ERECTION OF A MEMORIAL TO SERGEANT CHARLES FLOYD.

S. F. 50.

AN ACT to provide for and aid in the erection of a memorial to Sergeant Charles Floyd. Be it enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

SECTION 1. Amount appropriated. That there is hereby appropriated out of any money in the state treasury, not otherwise appropriated, the sum of five thousand dollars, or so much thereof as may be necessary, to provide for and aid in the erection over the remains of Sergeant Charles Floyd, a member of the celebrated Lewis & Clark expedition, who died and was buried August 20th, 1804, near the present site of Sioux City, Iowa, a fitting monument commemorative of that expedition, and of the first soldier of the republic to lay down his life within the Louisiana purchase.

SEC. 2. Special commission—how appointed—duties. The governor of the state shall appoint a special commission of five members who shall serve without compensation to carry out the provisions of this act, and in so doing to co-operate with the Hon. secretary of war, and the Floyd Memorial association. Such commission shall have entire control of the funds herein appropriated, and the same shall be paid out on bills approved by them. They shall file with the auditor a complete account of all expenditures, and with the governor a full report of their proceedings upon the completion of their labors.

SEC. 3. In effect. This act, being deemed of immediate importance, shall take effect and be in force from and after publication in the Iowa State Register and the Des Moines Leader, newspapers published at Des Moines, Iowa.

Approved April 7, 1900.

I hereby certify that the foregoing act was published in the Iowa State Register April 12, 1900, and in the Des Moines Leader April 13, 1900.

G. L. DOBSON, Secretary of State.

CHAPTER 169.

TO REIMBURSE JONES COUNTY.

H. F. 76.

AN ACT to reimburse Jones county for costs incurred in prosecutions for the violation of section four thousand eight hundred ninety-seven (4897), code of 1897.

Be it enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

SECTION 1. Amount appropriated—how drawn. That the sum of \$282.95 be and hereby is appropriated out of any money in the state treasury, not otherwise appropriated, for the payment of costs incurred by Jones county in prosecutions for the violation of section four thousand